2.  WIRING
2-25
2.4 Processor Unit
Note: The interface ports approved for interconnecting navigation equipment are
shown in the figure below. For details, see section 2.4.3 "How to select the serial input/
output format".
2.4.1 How to connect cables to terminals in the processor unit
Use screws (M3×6, supplied) to attach the wiring plate 1 and wiring plate 2 to the pro-

cover to the position shown below by using four screws pre-attached to the pro-
cessor unit.
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Binding Screw #4-40UNCX3/16 000-176-619-10 10
Connector Gasket 1 24-014-0107 100-367-730-10 2 For D-sub connectors
Connector Gasket 2 24-014-0108 100-367-741-10 3 For DVI connectors
Rainproof Cover 24-014-0109 100-372-202-10 1
Gasket Clamping Plate 24-014-0114 100-372-210-10 2 For D-sub connectors
24-014-0115 100-372-220-10 3 For DVI connectors
Connector gasketGasket clamping plate
Screws to fix the rainproof cover
Rainproof cover
Processor unitProcessor unit
2.  WIRING
2-29
2.4.2 How to connect cables inside the processor unit
How to fabricate the cables
Fabricate the JIS cables (see the Appendix for equivalent cables if not available local-
ly) as shown below. Connect the cables to the WAGO connectors on the I/O Board
(24P0124) inside the processor unit.
For locations of cables and cores, see the sticker on the reverse side of the top cover.
(All dimensions in millimeters)
Shield
6
5
100*
30
Armor
Sheath
L
Fabrication of TTYCS series
Vinyl tape (Width: 20) After exposing cores, wind shield
around the armor.
Clamp here by cable clamp.
Length of “L”
TTYCS-4,
TTYCSLA-4,
TTYCS-1Q,
TTYCSLA-1Q
TTYCS-10,
TTYCSLA-10
400
380
Cable type (JIS)
Fabrication of TTYCSLA series
Pass the heat shrinkable tube (local supply)
onto the drain wire, then attach the crimp-on
lug (preattached to the earth clamp on the
processor unit) to it.
Sheath
Armor
Vinyl tape (Width: 20)
Clamp here by cable clamp.
Drain wire
Crimp-on lug
Processor unit, cover removed
Crimp-on lugs for
drain wires
30 L
6
How to connect wires to WAGO connector
Press downward.
Terminal opener
WAGO connectorWire
Twist
<Procedure>
1. Twist the cores.
2. Press the terminal opener downward.
3. Insert the wire to hole.
4. Remove the terminal opener.
5. Pull the wire to confirm that it is secure.
2.  WIRING
2-30

side of the cover and the body unit as shown below.
3. Attach the cover to the MC-3000S body unit.
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Case gasket (serial) 24-014-2051 100-367-880-10 2 For MC-3000S
Binding screw
Cover
Case gasket
Case gasket
Case gasket
Case gasket
Cover (reverse side)
Body unit
2.  WIRING
2-49
2.7.2 MC-3010A/3020D/3030D
? MC-3010A: Inputs analog signal. To use MC-3010A as current input, connect short
pins to each terminals.
? MC-3020D: Inputs digital signal (8ch contact input). Contact or voltage input is se-
lectable (contact input requires short pins).
? MC-3030D: Outputs digital signal (8ch, normal open/close).
Fabrications
MC1.5-W-L600/1000/2000/3000 cable
(Input)
Vinyl tape
(width: 10)
Vinyl tape
(width: 10)
Shield
(fold back)
Shield
(fold back)
Core: 6Core: 6
3030 120120
TTYCSLA-1 (MC-3010A)
Vinyl tape
(width: 10)
Vinyl tape
(width: 10)
8080 6060
6060
Core: 6Core: 6
Pass drain wire through
shrink tubing (local supply),
then attach crimp-on lug
(pre-attached in unit).
MPYC-12 cable (MC-3030D)
MC1.5-W-L600/1000/2000/3000 cable
(Output)
Vinyl tape
(width: 10)
Vinyl tape
(width: 10)
Shield
(fold back)
Shield
(fold back)
Core: 6Core: 6
3030 100100
80 or
more
80 or
more
Not used: Cut with 50,
and wind tape to insulate.
Not used: Cut with 50,
and wind tape to insulate.
125125
8585
Core: 6Core: 6
MPYC-12 cable (MC-3020D)
Not used: Cut with 50,
and wind tape to insulate.